

C.I.S. 89/2018
ST-41 (04) 2019
CNR No 1500768-2018
J.O Code – WB00859

Order No. 64

Dated: 23.07.2024

The record is put up today on the prayer of the two accused persons namely, Shambhu Das S/o- Madhusudan Das, of village, Ramratanpur, P.S. Harwood Point Coastal and Nemai Halder S/o- Ajit Halder, of village Chatterjeechak/ Budharberia, P.S. Harwood Point Coastal who have surrendered and have prayed for bail on the grounds stated therein. Copy of the said petition has been served upon the Ld. P.P. in-charge.

An affidavit has been filed by the accused Nemai Halder stating that in his voter card his address has been given as village Budhaberia but in the charge sheet of this case his address has been noted as village Chatterjeechak. He has declared that Nemai Halder of village Budhaberia and Nemai Halder of village Chatterjeechak both are same and identical person.

The accused persons are taken in custody and remanded to J/C till 12.08.2024.

Heard Ld. Defence Counsel as well as Ld. P.P. in-charge.

Perused the bail petition, the case record and also other materials on record.

Considered.

It appears that these two accused persons were on court bail earlier. However, as they did not appear before this court subsequently, W.A. were issued against them. Now they have surrendered voluntarily. Considering the fact that the accused persons have surrendered voluntarily and that they were previously on bail, this court is inclined to grant bail to the accused persons.

Accordingly, the accused persons namely, Shambhu Das S/o- Madhusudan Das, of village, Ramratanpur, P.S. Harwood Point Coastal and Nemai Halder S/o- Ajit Halder, of village Chatterjeechak/ Budharberia, P.S. Harwood Point Coastal may find bail of Rs. 5000/- each with two registered sureties of Rs. 2500/- each, other than previous sureties, with a direction that they must be present on each date of hearing i.d. to J/C till 12.08.2024.

If on bail fix 12.08.2024 for appearance.

Recall the W.A issued against these two accused persons.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. A.C.J.M., Kakdwip for his information and necessary action.

D/C by me,

Sd/- A. Chattopadhyay
A.S.J. 2nd Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas

Sd/- A. Chattopadhyay
A.S.J. 2nd Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas

